

LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL

See agenda documents at: http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx **REGULAR MEETING** LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL 705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin **City-Parish Council Auditorium TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 21, 2023** 4:30 p.m.

Josh Carlson Chair District 3

1. Call to order

2.

**Bryan Tabor** 

Vice-Chair District 1

Kevin Naguin District 2

John J. Guilbeau District 4

Abraham "AB" Rubin Jr. District 5

Veronica L. Arceneaux Clerk of the Council

**AGENDA** 

Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

3. COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS

4. EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT

## JOINT RESOLUTION

5. JR-031-2023 A joint resolution of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council acknowledging receipt of, and approving the FY 2024 budget submitted by the Lafayette Airport Commission. (Glenn Lazard and Josh Carlson)

#### REPORTS AND/OR DISCUSSION ITEMS

6. Parish Fire Protection by Bryan Champagne (Josh Carlson)

# ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 7. PO-065-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating and capital budgets of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing revenues in the amount of \$40,000 received from Best Friends Animal Society and appropriating within the Elected Officials CAO Department, Animal Shelter and Care Division, for the purpose of continuing the lifesaving trajectory at the Lafayette Animal Shelter and Care Center. (CAO)
- 8. PO-066-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing direct non-recurring revenues from the State of Louisiana General Fund for the Bayou Vermilion Flood Control, Planning and Construction Project 50-J28-21-02 in the amount of \$3,000,000 with the required matching funds having been satisfied and appropriating within the Public Works Department for said project. (Public Works)
- 9. PO-067-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by transferring American Rescue Plan/21-Parish ARPA Funds from the City Hall Roof Replacement account, the Carmel Drive Sidewalks account, the Parish ARPA Reserve - Lost Revenue account and the Parish General Fund 105 account to the Louisiana Avenue Extension account and appropriating within the Public Works Department. (Public Works)

10. PO-068-2023 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the acceptance of a donation, to the Parish of Lafayette, of certain immovable property located at 303 W. Milton Avenue, Lafayette, LA, from the Milton Volunteer Fire Department, the expenditure of State Capital Outlay Funds and Parish of Lafayette matching funds to improve said immovable property (Project No. 50-J28-23-06), the execution of all documents related to said project, and the lease of said immovable property to the Milton Volunteer Fire Department. (Josh Carlson and CAO)

## JOINT ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 11. <u>JO-075-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending Chapter 34, Article V "Stormwater" of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government Code of Ordinances related to stormwater regulations. (Public Works)
- 12. <u>JO-076-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 23/24 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by re-budgeting ERP Implementation Appropriations not expended in Fiscal Year 2023 within the Departments of Innovation and Technology and Utilities. (Finance)
- 13. <u>JO-077-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council adopting an update of the Official Drainage Map of Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and of the Lafayette Parish Drainage District established by <u>Ordinance No. O-289-2001</u>. (Drainage)
- 14. <u>JO-078-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Non-Warranty Donation of various properties to Open Doors Louisiana, a qualified non-profit, pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2205. (CD&P)

#### <u>APPEAL</u>

 Appeal of Parish Planning Commission Action KDL Land LLC, Subdivision of Tract 1-B Creating Lots 1-6 Case No. 2023-53-PC

#### INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCE

- 16. <u>PO-069-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the City of Scott concerning the surface improvements to Dulles Drive. (Public Works)
- 17. Comments from the public concerning the above introductory ordinance.

## **ADJOURN**

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. ARCENEAUX, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.